Fair value of  assets .....  $ 3,247   $ 668

of  which level 1 .....  —   —

of  which level 2 .....  3,135   646

of  which level 3 .....  112   22

Weighted-average life, in years .....  7.9   6.7

Prepayment speed assumption (rate per annum), in % .....  5.5% - 13.5%  15 %

Cash flow discount rate (rate per annum), in % .....  3.0% - 13.6%  3.6% - 9.8%

Expected credit losses (rate per annum), in % .....  0% - 6.6%  0 %

 __________________________

(1) To deter prepayment, commercial mortgage loans typically have prepayment protection in the form of  prepayment lockouts and yield

maintenance.

CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES

(A wholly owned subsidiary of  Credit Suisse (USA), Inc.)

Notes to Consolidated Statement of  Financial Condition (Continued)

December 31, 2018

36

9. Transfers of  Financial Assets and Variable Interest Entities (Continued)

The table below provides the sensitivity analysis of  key economic assumptions used in

measuring the fair value of  beneficial interests held in SPEs as of  December 31, 2018:

 As of  December 31, 2018

 RMBS  CMBS (1)

 (Dollars in millions)

Fair value of  assets and liabilities .....  $ 2,012   $ 650

of  which non-investment grade .....  $ 193   $ —

Weighted-average life, in years .....  8.2   5.9

Prepayment speed assumption (rate per annum), in % .....  5.7% - 20%  0.0% - 15%

Impact on fair value from 10% adverse change .....  $ (25 )  $ (5 )

Impact on fair value from 20% adverse change .....  $ (49 )  $ (9 )

Cash flow discount rate (rate per annum), in % .....  2.7% - 23.4%  3.3% - 14.4%

Impact on fair value from 10% adverse change .....  $ (55 )  $ (13 )

Impact on fair value from 20% adverse change .....  $ (108 )  $ (26 )

Expected credit losses (rate per annum), in % .....  0.0% - 20.9%  0.0 %

Impact on fair value from 10% adverse change .....  $ (26 )  $ (5 )

Impact on fair value from 20% adverse change .....  $ (51 )  $ (10 )

These sensitivities are hypothetical and do not reflect economic hedging activities. Changes in fair
value based on a 10% or 20% variation in assumptions generally cannot be extrapolated because the
relationship of  the change in assumption to the change in fair value may not be linear. Also, the effect of  a
variation in a particular assumption on the fair value of  the beneficial interests is calculated without changing
any other assumption. In practice, changes in one assumption may result in changes in other assumptions (for
example, increases in market interest rates may result in lower prepayments and increased credit losses), which